

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RAJ RAJARATNAM,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul D. Clement
Erin E. Murphy
Barbara A. Smith
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW,
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090

Samidh Guha
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
(212) 872-1000

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Terence J. Lynam
James E. Sherry
Hyland Hunt
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Framework	2
B. Factual Background and Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	12
I. The Second Circuit’s Minority Position That A Securities Fraud Conviction Requires No Proof That The Defendant <i>Actually Used</i> Inside Information Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits.	16
A. Courts of appeals are in open conflict on whether causation is an element of an insider-trading offense.	16
B. The Second Circuit’s minority position is manifestly wrong.....	20
C. The causation standard is exceptionally important.	25
II. The Second Circuit’s Refusal To Suppress Despite The Government’s “Nearly ... Full And Complete <i>Omission</i> ” Of Critical Information From The Wiretap Application Conflicts With Title III, This Court’s Precedent, And The Law Of Other Circuits.	28

A. Title III mandates suppression based on the district court’s undisturbed findings... 28	28
B. The Second Circuit’s atextual denial of suppression conflicts with this Court’s precedent and the law of other circuits. 31	31
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (June 24, 2013).....	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (November 24, 2010).....	45a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (November 18, 2013)	127a
United States Constitution Amend. IV	129a
Securities and Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	130a
The Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act, 18 U.S.C.	
§ 2510.....	133a
§ 2515.....	141a
§ 2516.....	142a
§ 2518.....	150a
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	163a
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1	165a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Baldwin v. Placer Cty.</i> , 418 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	2
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbus</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	24
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	23, 25
<i>Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (Nov. 8, 1961)	3
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	23
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	4, 16, 17
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	11, 22, 23
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	4
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	21

<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	7, 32, 36
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972)	4, 28, 29
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	23
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	2
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	21
<i>SEC v. Adler</i> , 137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>SEC v. Lipson</i> , 278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 533 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	34

<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 464 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	2
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 986 F.2d 1231 (8th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	34
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 478 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Teicher</i> , 987 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	36, 37
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	21

Wilson v. Russo,
212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 35

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST., Amend. IV *passim*

15 U.S.C.

§ 78ff 20, 24
§ 78j..... 2
§ 78j(b) *passim*
§ 78p(b) 24

18 U.S.C.

§ 2510, *et seq.*..... *passim*
§ 2510..... 2, 38
§ 2515..... 2
§ 2516..... 2
§ 2516(1) 38
§ 2518..... 2
§ 2518(1)(b) 4, 29
§ 2518(1)(c) 4, 29, 30
§ 2518(3) 29
§ 2518(10)(a) 29, 34
§ 2518(10)(a)(i)..... 5, 32

28 U.S.C.

§ 1254(1) 1

RULES:

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a)	3
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	19
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1	21
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1(b)	21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, 2012 Wiretap Report	38
Driggers, Anna, <i>Raj Rajaratnam's Historic Insider Trading Sentence</i> , 49 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 2021 (2012).....	27
Henning, Peter J., <i>Going After Steven Cohen's Wallet</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 26, 2013	27
Horwich, Allan, <i>Possession Versus Use: Is There a Causation Element in the Prohibition on Insider Trading?</i> , 52 BUS. LAW. 1235 (1997)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934).....	17

Langevoort, Donald C., <i>Rereading Cady, Roberts: The Ideology and Practice of Insider Trading Regulation</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 1319 (1999)	18
Press Release, Oct. 16, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/usao/nys/hedgfund/hedgfundinsidertradingremarks101609.pdf	38
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968)	33, 34
S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934)	17
Smith, Bryan C., <i>Possession Versus Use: Reconciling the Letter and the Spirit of Insider Trading Regulation Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 35 CAL. W. L. REV. 371 (1999)	18
Swanson, Carol B., <i>Insider Trading Madness: Rule 10b5-1 and the Death of Scienter</i> , 52 U. KAN. L. REV. 147 (2003)	18
